ZC July 06, 2017  Page 400
Application No. ZV-2017- 00348  BCC District 05
Control No. 1980-00073
Project No.: 00305-000
PALM BEACH COUNTY
PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
ZONING DIVISION
ZONING COMMISSION VARIANCE

PROPERTY
N
s
E
w
ST. ANDREWS COUNTRY CLUB- Justification Statement
Revised March 27, 2017
LAND USE ZONING EXISTING APPROVED
DESIGNATION DESIGNATION USE USE
CONTROL NO. RESOLUTION NO.
LR1 RT SE/PUD Residential Residential PUD 1980·00073 R-1994-0791
LR1 RT SE/PUD Residential Residential PUD 1980-00073 R-1994-0791
LR1 RT SEIPUD Residential Residential PUD 1980·00073 R-1994-0791
LR1 RT SE/PUD Residential Residential PUD 1980-00073 R-1994-0791
3. HISTORIC AND RECENT PLANNING & ZONING ENTITLEMENTS
• 1980 - BCC approval via R-1980-1 002 for a Rezoning from Agricultural (AG) zoning district
designation to Residential Estate (RE) zoning district designation.
• 1980 - BCC approval via R-1980-1003 from a Special Exception to allow for a Planned Unit
Development (PUD).
• 1984 - BCC approval via R-1984-1286 for a Rezoning from Agricultural Residential (AR)
zoning district designation to Residential Transitional (RT) zoning district designation.
• 1984- BCC approval via R-1984-1287 to expand and amend St. Andrews Country Club
PUD Master Plan by transferring and increasing the development density.
• 1986 - BCC approval via R-1986-0456 to amend the Special Exception Master Plan to
delete approximately 100 acres of land from the previously approved zoning petition No. 80-
73 and 80-73 (A).
• 1989 - BCC approval via R-1989-1080 to amend previously approved zoning condition
No.11 and part of Resolution R-80-1003 (Dedication of Civic Site)
• 1990 - BCC approval via R-1990-1298 for a Rezoning from Agricultural Residential (AR)
zoning district designation to Residential Transitional (RT) zoning district designation.
• 1990- BCC approval via R-1990-1299 to amend the St. Andrews Country Club PUD Master
Plan to increase land area, increase and transfer density, and relocate and reduce the land
area of the civic site.
• 1992 - BCC denied via R-1992-0603 the amendment of St. Andrews Country Club PUD
Master Plan to allow for a secondary access point.
• 1993- BCC approval via R-1993-0335 to amend the St. Andrews Country Club PUD Master
Plan to relocate the Commercial Pod.
• 1993 - BCC approval via R-1993-0555 to amend the St. Andrews Country Club Master Plan
to add a second point of access and to amend access condition No. 1 0 of Resolution R-
1990-1299.
2 1CH No. 1 51013.01
ZC July 06, 2017  Page 417
Application No. ZV-2017- 00348  BCC District 05
Control No. 1980-00073
Project No.: 00305-000
ST. ANDREWS COUNTRY C LUB- Jus tificat i on S tatement I
Rev ised March 27, 2017
• 1994- BCC approval via R-1994-0791 to amend conditions E13 and S10 of Resolution R-
1993-5555 regarding to construction access to limited ingress/egress.
• 2009 - Zoning Review approval via ZZR 2009-3455 to modify St. Andrews Country Club
PUD- Recreational Parcel square footage.
• 2012 - Zoning Agency Review approval via ZAR-2012-03333 to modify St. Andrews
Country Club PUO- Recreational Parcel to add entry signage and revise pool area.
• 2013 - Zoning Agency Review approval via ZAR-2013-01135 to modify St. Andrews
Country Club PU 0 - Recreational Parcel to address permit comments, revise the accessible
parking, and revise site data table with proposed square footages.
• 2013- Zoning Review approval via ZZR-2013-01464 to modify St. Andrews Country Club
PUD - Recreational Parcel Site plan to add generator pad and to show locations of gas
meters.
• 2013- Zoning Review approval via ZZR-2013-01656 to modify St. Andrews Country Club
PUD - Recreational Parcel to show the balcony of the fitness center as an enclosure
structure.
• 2013 - Zoning Review approval via ZZR-2013-01703 to modify St. Andrews Country Club
PUD- Master Plan to install three guardhouses at community entrance to protect equipment
from the weather.
• 2014 - Zoning Agency Review via ZAR-2014-00072 approval to modify St. Andrews
Country Club PUD - Recreational Parcel Site Plan and Master Plan to reflect the new
property line boundary based on the pending replat of the recreation parcel and to reconcile
the parking calculations on the site plan with the existing conditions.
• 2014 - Zoning Agency Review approval via ZAR-2014-01392 to modify St. Andrews
Country Club PUD- Recreational Parcel Site Plan to delete L.A.E. along the drive aisle and
to revise bearings and distances on the recreation parcel site based on the pending replat
and to remove recreation area boundary and note on the final subdivision plan for plat 8.
• 2016 - Full ORO approval via OR0-2016-00081 to reconfigure the site plan to add 2,475 SF
of Golf Course Club House Accessory use to Building E.
• 2016- Zoning Agency Review approval via ZAR-2016-00997 to reconfigure the site plan,
relocate the existing basketball court to Track C, add a pickle-ball court to Track C, and add
12 parking spaces.
• 2016- Full ORO approval via OR0-2016-001418 to reconfigure the site plan, add square
footage, and delete a tennis court.
3 1CH No. 1 51013 01
ZC July 06, 2017  Page 418
Application No. ZV-2017- 00348  BCC District 05
Control No. 1980-00073
Project No.: 00305-000
ST. ANDREWS COUNTRY C LUB- Jus tificat i on S tatement I
Rev ised March 27, 2017
Based on the abovementioned information, the following table represents all past
applications review by the PBC Board of County Commissioners, their action, the applicant's
request, and resolution number.
CONTROL NUMBER REQUEST ACTION DATE RESOLUTION
1980-00073 Rezoning APPROVED 1980 R-1980-1002
1980-00073 SE APPROVED 1980 R-1980-1003
1980-00073 Rezoning APPROVED 1984 R-1984-1286
1980-00073 DOA APPROVED 1984 R-1984-1287
1980-00073 DOA APPROVED 1986 R-1986-0456